
Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
17 June 2015 

Meeting time:
09.15

For further information please contact: 
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddEcon@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2 Public Procurement (09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 34) 
Dr Rachel Bowen, Policy Manager, Federation of Small Businesses
Iestyn Davies, Senior Head of External Affairs (Devolved Nations), 
Federation of Small Businesses
Gareth Coles, Public Service Delivery Officer, Wales Council for Voluntary Action
Rhodri Jones, Chair, Wales Construction Federation Alliance 

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
EBC(4)-15-15 p.1 Federation of Small Businesses
EBC(4)-15-15 p.2 Wales Council for Voluntary Action



EBC(4)-15-15 p.3 Wales Construction Federation Alliance

Break (10.10-10.20)

3 Public Procurement (10.20-11.00) (Pages 35 - 51) 
Christopher Chapman, Programme Manager, Welsh Local Government Association
Mark Roscrow, NHS Shared Services Partnership
Howard Allaway, Procurement Manager, Higher Education Purchasing Consortium, 
Wales 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-15-15 p.4 Welsh Local Government Association
EBC(4)-15-15 p.5 NHS Shared Services Partnership
EBC)4)-15-15 p.6 Higher Education Purchasing Consortium Wales

4 Public Procurement (11.00-12.00) (Pages 52 - 57) 
Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance and Government Business
Kerry Stephens, Deputy Director - Procurement, Value Wales
Julie Harrison, Senior Stakeholder Manager, National Procurement Service
Jeff Andrews, Specialist Policy Adviser, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-15-15 p.7 Minister for Finance and Government Business

Private de-brief (12.00-12.15)





 
 

Enterprise and 
Business 
Committee 
Discussion on 
Welsh 
Government 
Procurement 

FSB Wales 
Response 

1st June 2015 

 



 

2 
 

Enterprise and Business Committee Discussion on Welsh Government Procurement 

FSB Wales
[...]
minster and Brussels in order to promote our members’ interests. FSB 
Wales also works closely with local, regional and national media outlets to highlight our members’ 
concerns. Development Managers work alongside members in our regions to further FSB Wales 
influence at a regional level. More widely, the FSB has Press and Parliamentary Offices in 
Westminster, Glasgow, Belfast and Brussels to lobby the respective Governments. 
 
Member Benefits 
In addition, Member Services is committed to delivering a wide range of high quality, good value 
business services to members of the FSB. These services will be subject to continuing review and will 
represent a positive enhancement to the benefit of membership of the Leading Business 
organisation in the UK. 
 
Vision 
A community that recognises, values and adequately rewards the endeavours of those who are self 
employed and small business owners within the UK.  
 
The Federation of Small Businesses is the trading name of the National Federation of Self Employed 
and Small Businesses Limited. Our registered office is Sir Frank Whittle Way, Blackpool Business 
Park, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 2FE. Our company number is 1263540 and our Data Protection Act 
registration number is Z7356876. We are a non-profit making organisation and we have registered 
with the Information Commissioner on a voluntary basis. 
 
 

mailto:policy.wales@fsb.org.uk
http://www.fsb.org.uk/wales


1

Introduction

1. Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) is a registered charity and 
umbrella body working to support, develop and represent Wales’ third sector 
at UK and national level. We have over 3,350 organisations in direct 
membership, and are in touch with many more organisations through a wide 
range of national and local networks. WCVA’s mission is to provide excellent 
support, leadership and an influential voice for the third sector and 
volunteering in Wales.

2. WCVA is committed to a strong and active third sector building resilie
[...]
S. Whilst the presentation itself was well attended the meet the buyer event 
attracted only 3 companies and the visits to the stand were very limited. There was however a wide 
opportunity over the course of 2 days to engage with NHS staff.  I believe one of the major changes 
that could help to improve this is a closer alignment of the supplier engagement resource within 
either Value Wales or within the sectors with sector champions who could work for or with the NHS 
as an example and address these issues. This is part of our approach particularly around medical 
product linked to the innovation report and the prudent procurement agenda which will be further 
developed over the course of the next few months form an NHS Wales perspective.  

-  The NHS’s views on the use of procurement policy to further other public policy objectives, as 
embodied in the Welsh Government’s “Community Benefits” policy.

I think I would refer to some of my earlier comments regarding the difficulties of the community 
benefits model and indeed the applicability of this across the wider range of product and services we 
provide. The current futures generation bill which has further ambitions in this area also needs to 
recognise some of the practicalities and the difficulties with this and the fact that this will not 
emerge from every contract we put in place and therefore I think there needs to be a more realistic 
assessment of what is achievable and what outputs are actually felt to be useful and how these 
themselves can be measured. 



P a g e  | 1

Higher Education Purchasing Consortium Wales

Briefing Notes for the Enterprise and Business Committee – 17th June 2015

Background

The Higher Education Purchasing Consortium Wales (HEPCW) is a non-legal body, supported 
by membership subscription, providing support to Welsh Universities so that the benefits of 
a collaborative approach to procurement are optimised. In preparing this briefing, the 
comments present a view from HEP
[...]
he Modernisation of EU Procurement 
Policy made 13 recommendations to the Enterprise and Business committee for 
public procurement in Wales. Transposition of the new EU directives, introduction 
of the WPPS, establishing the National Procurement Service and delivery of the 
Home Grown Talent project has seen good progress made against each of the 
recommendations.   

Future Developments

49.A general designation on public procurement has been agreed with the UK 
Government and will come into force in August. This designation provides Welsh 
Ministers with new powers to introduce regulation on procurement and plans are 
being developed to identify how this development can support the development 
and deployment of procurement policy in Wales.

50.I will lead a task group to identify opportunities for improving the outcomes 
delivered through Community Benefits and ensuring a pan-Welsh Government 
approach in this respect.

51.A business case to access further European funding is in the process of being 
finalised to deliver a successor project to the Home Grown Talent project which 



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT

ends on 30 June. It is anticipated that the business case will be submitted to 
WEFO over the summer and the indication is that a response will be received 
before the end of 2015.


	Agenda
	2 Public Procurement
	EBC(4)-15-15 p.1 Federation of Small Businesses
	EBC(4)-15-15 p.2 Wales Council for Voluntary Action
	EBC(4)-15-15 p.3 Wales Construction Federation Alliance

	3 Public Procurement
	EBC(4)-15-15 p.5 NHS Shared Services Partnership
	EBC)4)-15-15 p.6 Higher Education Purchasing Consortium Wales

	4 Public Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 June 2015

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.10

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2993 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Graham AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jeff Cuthbert AM
Keith Davies AM
Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM
Rhun ap Iorwerth AM
Eluned Parrott AM
Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses: Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government 
Business
Howard Allaway, Higher Education Purchasing Consortium 
Wales HEPCW
Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government
Dr Rachel Bowen, Federation of Small Businesses Wales
Christopher Chapman, Welsh Local Government Association
Gareth Coles, Wales Council for Voluntary Action
Iestyn Davies, Federation of Small Businesses Wales
Rhodri Jones, Wales Construction Federation Alliance
Mark Roscrow, NHS Shared Services Partnership
Kerry Stephens, Value Wales
Nick Sullivan, Value Wales

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2993


Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk)
Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk)
Rachel Jones (Deputy Clerk)
Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Gwenda Thomas AM.

2 Public Procurement 
2.1 Dr Rachel Bowen, Iestyn Davies, Gareth Coles and Rhodri Jones answered questions 
from Members of the Committee.

3 Public Procurement 
3.1 Christopher Chapman, Mark Roscrow and Howard Allaway answered questions 
from Members of the Committee.

4 Public Procurement 
4.1 Jane Hutt AM, the Minister for Finance and Government Business, Kerry Stephens, 
Nick Sullivan and Jeff Andrews answered questions from Members of the Committee.
4.2 The Minister for Finance and Government Business agreed to provide the following:

 A note on the implications of the new general designation for public 
procurement that the Welsh Government has secured from the UK Government.

 The Minister offered to respond in writing to Mohammad Asghar’s question 
about whether the NHS could save money by upgrading expensive machinery, 
rather than replacing it when relatively new, but obsolete due to technological 
advances.

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

